EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 18th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, MAY 28, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Arnel Billiones	- Acting Liga President

ON LEAVE:

Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 85 S, 2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO TECHNOLOGY LICENSING AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY - FOOD AND NUTRITION RESEARCH INSTITUTE (DOST-FNRI) REGARDING THE NON-EXCLUSIVE AND NON-TRANSFERABLE LICENSE TO ADOPT, UTILIZE, MAKE, PRODUCE AND COMMERCIALIZE THE TECHNOLOGY AND/OR PRODUCT OF THE AGENCY IN THE TERRITORY OF MUNICIPAL HALL, POBLACION, GUBAT, SORSOGON FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE (5) YEARS.

WHEREAS, the Food and Nutrition Research Institute (DOST-FNRI), an agency attached to the Department of Science and Technology (DOST) is mandated to develop technologies to make nutritious, safe and affordable food products and transfer these food technologies and products for commercial production and distribution in order to improve the nutritional status of the Filipino population, in particular the nutrionally-atrisk;

WHEREAS, the Department of Science and Technology - Food and Nutrition Research Institute (DOST-FNRI) desire that the technology developed be brought to the market so that its benefits can be enjoyed by the general public and so that resulting compensation to DOST-FNRI will support further research and technology development;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat strongly expresses its interest to adopt, utilize, make, produce and/or commercialized the Technology and/or Product, considering that the project is advantageous and beneficial to the municipality's livelihood program and malnutrition program;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV and duly seconded by Hon. John Paul E. Erlano, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Technology Licensing Agreement with the Department of Science and Technology-Food and Nutrition Research Institute (DOST-FNRI) regarding the non-exclusive and non-transferable licence to adopt, utilize, make, produce and/or commercialize the technology and/or product in the territory of Municipal Hall, Poblacion, Gubat, Sorsogon for a period of five (5) years;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon and Dr. Mario V. Capanzana, Director, Department of Science and Technology-Food and Nutrition Research Institute (DFOST-FNRI), Gen. Santos Avenue, Bicutan, Taguig City, for their information and appropriate action.

AI	PPROVED.			

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer